

No. 08-30236

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT



FRANKS INVESTMENT COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.,
Defendant-Appellee



**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

ELLEN D. HANSON
General Counsel

EVELYN G. KITAY
Associate General Counsel
Surface Transportation Board
Washington, D.C. 20423-0001
(202) 245-0263

April 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<u>ii</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	<u>2</u>
ARGUMENT.....	<u>5</u>
I. The Board’s Jurisdiction Extends To Grade Crossing Disputes, But Its Jurisdiction Is Not Exclusive.....	<u>5</u>
II. The Standards For Determining Whether A Matter Is Preempted Are Well Defined.....	<u>9</u>
III. How Those Standards Would Apply In A Case Such As This Is Also Clear.....	<u>11</u>
IV. The Board’s Interpretation Of The Reach Of Section 10501(b) Is Entitled To Deference.	<u>13</u>
V. Either The Board Or A Court Can Address A Crossing Dispute In The First Instance.	<u>15</u>
CONCLUSION.....	<u>18</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	<u>19</u>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	<u>20</u>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

Adrian & Blissfield R.R. Co. v. Blissfield, 550 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2008).....	7, 10, 11, 15, 16
New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. v. Barrois, 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15
BLE v. United States, 101 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	14
Butner v. United States, 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	13
Central Freight Lines v. ICC, 899 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15, 16
Chevron U.S.A. v. NRDC, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14
Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co., 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	5
City of Auburn v. United States, 154 F.3rd 1025 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10, 15, 16
City of Lincoln v. STB, 414 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11, 14, 15
Coca-Cola Co. v. Atchison, Topeka, and Santa Fe Ry., 608 F.2d 213 (5th Cir. 1979).	13
Dakota, Minn & E. R.R. v. State of South Dakota, 236 F.Supp. 2d 989 (D.S.D. 2002).	11, 13
Emerson v. Kansas City Ry., 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007).....	12, 14, 15
Fla. E. Coast Ry. v. City of Palm Beach, 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001).....	8, 15

Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R., 534 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008).....	2, 4, 6, 12
Friberg v. Kansas City Southern Ry. Co., 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....	8
Gibbons v. Ogden, 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	5
Green Mt. R.R. Corp. v. Vermont, 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10, 14, 15, 16
Hayfield N. R.R. v. Chicago & N.W. Transp. Co., 467 U.S. 622 (1984).....	13
Home of Econ. v. Burlington N. Santa Fe R.R., 694 N.W. 2d 840 (Sup. Ct. N.D. 2005).	11
Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. ICC, 749 F.2d 875 (D.C. Cir. 1984).	13
Iowa, Chicago & E. R.R. v. Washington County, IA, 384 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2004).	7, 9
Island Park LLC v. CSX Transp. Inc., No. 1:06-CV-310 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2007), rev’d, No. 07-3125 (2d Cir. Mar. 4, 2009).	4
Island Park LLC v. CSX Transp. Inc., No. 07-3125 (2d Cir. March 4, 2009).	4, 6, 10, 11, 12
New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. v. Barrois, 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
N.Y. Susquehanna & W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson, 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007).....	10, 15
PCI Transp. Inc. v. Fort Worth & W. R.R. Co., 418 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2005).....	8

PCS Phosphate Co. v. Norfolk Southern Corp., No. 08-1266
(4th Cir. Mar. 4, 2009)..... 15

Pejepscot Indus. Park v. Me. Cent. R.R. Co., 215 F.3d 195
(1st Cir. 2000)..... 15

R.R. Ventures, Inc. v. STB, 299 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 14

Texas v. United States, 866 F.2d 1546 (5th Cir. 1989)..... 14

Tyrrell v. Norfolk S. Ry., 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001). 7, 8

Wisconsin Central Ltd. v. City of Marshfield, 160 F. Supp. 2d 1009..... 11

AGENCY DECISIONS*

CSX Transportation, Inc.—Petition For Declaratory Order,
STB Finance Docket No. 34662 (STB served Mar. 14, 2005),
reh’g denied (STB served May 3, 2005)..... 10, 16

Joint Pet. for Declaratory Order—Boston & Me. Corp. and
Town of Ayer, 5 S.T.B. 500 (2001), aff’d sub nom.,
Boston & Me. Corp. v. Town of Ayer, 206 F. Supp.2d 128
(D. Mass. 2002), rev’d on other grounds, 330 F.3d 12
(1st Cir. 2003). 8, 10

Lincoln Lumber Co.—Pet. for Declar. Order—Condemnation
of a Railroad Right-of-Way for a Storm Sewer, STB Finance
Docket No. 34915, slip op. at 3 (STB served Aug. 13, 2007)..... 11, 17
